
1 

 

QUARTERLY BUDGET STATEMENT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 
 
 

01 JULY- 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

THEMBISILE HANI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
 

MP315 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 

 

NDC 156/10/2025 FIRST QUARTER BUDGET STATEMENT REPORT: 01 JULY – 
30 SEPTEMBER– 2025 
 
 
REPORT OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER: 
 
 
1  STRATEGIC GOAL 
 

Sound Financial Management 
  
2  PRIORITY ISSUE  
 

Financial Management 
 
3  LEGISLATIVE CONTEXTS  
 

In terms of section 52(d) of the Local Government: Municipal Finance 
Management Act 56 of 2003 the Mayor is required to provide the Council with 
a report regarding the implementation of the budget and the financial state of 
affairs of the municipality, within 30 days of the end of each quarter. 

 
 
4  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

The purpose of this report is to report on various financial indicators as 
required by the abovementioned legislation and regulations. 

 
 
5.  BACKGROUND 
 

The purpose of this report is firstly to comply with section 52(d) of the 
Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA), by submission of a report to the 
Council on the implementation of the budget. The report provides a quarterly 
overview of the financial performance of the municipality, whilst it also 
provides a monitoring tool for Council on the non-financial indicators which is 
part of the service delivery and budget implementation plan.  

 
This report is served on a quarterly basis to the Council as per the stipulations 
of the MFMA Act section 52. 

 
 
6.  DISCUSSION 
 

Quarterly Budget Statement Summary for the First Quarter 01 July – 30     
September 2025 
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7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The financial implication for the quarter amount to R 185 569 245 which is 
divided as follows:  

 

• Employee Costs amount R 49 842 258 which is 90.96 percent against 
the quarterly expenditure 

 

• Remuneration of Councillors amount to R 7 033 320 which is 93.66 
percent against the quarterly expenditure 

 

• Depreciation and amortisations amount to R 17 923 139 which is 78.78 
percent against the quarterly expenditure 

 

• Inventory Consumer and Bulk Purchase Water amount to  
R 36 259 548 which is 72.47 percent against the quarterly expenditure 

 

• Transfer and Subsidies amount to R 0 which is 0 percent against the 
quarterly expenditure 

 

• Other Expenditure amount to R 74 510 980 which is 47.63 percent 
against the quarterly expenditure 
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6.1.1  Revenue: Accrual Basis Budgeting 

 

Revenue:Accrual Basis Budgeting

Description Original Budget

YTD Billing 

(Budget)

Actual 1st 

Quarter

Actual 2nd 

Quarter0

Actual 3rd 

Quarter

Actual 4th 

Quarter YTD Actual Variance

YTD % Against 

YTD Budget

Property Rates 68.724.315            17.181.079      26.410.253       26.410.253       9.229.174       153.72             

Service Charges 178.611.104          44.652.776      46.610.551       46.610.551       1.957.775       104.38             

Investment Revenue (Interest) 12.856.315            3.214.079        5.809.830         5.809.830        2.595.752       180.76             

Transfers and Subsidies-Operational 623.710.900          155.927.725    256.822.135     256.822.135     100.894.410   164.71             

Other Revenue 179.057.600          44.764.400      39.401.287       39.401.287       5.363.113-       88.02               

Total Revenue Excluding Capital Transfers 1.062.960.234        265.740.059    375.054.056     -                       -                       -                         375.054.056     109.313.998   141.14             

Transfers & Subsidies- Capital 323.057.100          80.764.275      50.590.809       50.590.809       30.173.466-     62.64               

Total Transfers  & Subsidies - Capital 323.057.100          80.764.275      50.590.809       -                       -                       -                         50.590.809       30.173.466-     62.64               

Total Budget 1.386.017.334        346.504.334    425.644.865     -                       -                       -                         425.644.865     79.140.532     122.84             
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Property Rates 
 
The quarterly billed for property rates amount to R 26 410 253 against the quarterly 
budget of R 17 181 079 which is 153.72 percent, and the year-to-date amount to  
R 26 410 253 which is 153.72 percent against the year-to-date budget of 
R 17 181 079.  
 
The reason for higher percentage on billing is because of the new consumer 
accounts opened for billing purpose.  
 
 Services Charges 
 
The quarterly billed for service charges for fourth quarter amounts to R 46 610 551 
against the quarterly budget of R 44 652 776 which is 104.38 percent, and the year-
to-date actual amounts to R 46 610 551 against the year-to-date budget of  
R 44 652 776 which is 104.38 percent.  
 
The reason for higher percentage on billing is because of the new consumer 
accounts opened for billing purpose.  
 
 
Investment  
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 5 809 830 against the quarterly budget of  
R 3 214 079 which is 180.76 percent, the reason for higher percentage is based on 
the capital that was invested. The year-to-date actual amounts to R 5 809 830 
leading to 180.76 percent against the year-to-date budget of R 3 214 079. 
 
 
Transfers and Subsidies (Operational) 
 
During the first quarter the actual recognised for Transfers and Subsidies 
(Operational) amount to R 256 822 135 and year to-date actual recognised amount 
to R 256 822 135 which is 164.71 percent against the year-to-date budget (Allocation 
as per the DoRA).  
 
Transfers and Subsidies (Capital) 
 
During the first quarter the actual recognized for capital grants amounted to  
R 50 590 809 and the year-to-date grant recognized is R 50 590 809 which is 62.64 
percent against the year-to-date budget (Allocation as per the DoRA).  
 
Other Revenue 
 
The quarterly actual collection / billed amount of R 39 401 287 against the quarterly 
budget of R 44 764 400 which is 88.02 percent and year to – date actual recognised 
amount to R 39 401 287 which is 88.02 percent.  
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The total quarterly revenue amounts to R 425 644 865 against the quarterly budget 
amount of R 346 504 334 which is 122.84 percent and the year-to-date revenue 
amount to R 425 644 865 which is 122.84 percent against the year-to-date budget of  
R 346 504 334.  
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6.1.2 Revenue: Cash Basis Budgeting 

 
Revenue:Cash Basis Budgeting

Description Original Budget YTD Budget

Actual 1st 

Quarter

Actual 2nd 

Quarter

Actual 3rd 

Quarter

Actual 4th 

Quarter YTD Actual Variance

YTD % 

Against YTD 

Budget

YTD % 

Against 

Original  

Budget

Property Rates 39.415.608          9.853.902       11.396.962   11.396.962     1.543.060        115.66        28.91         

Waste Removal Services 1.019.579           254.895          489.022       489.022         234.127           191.85        47.96         

Sanitation Services 318.911              79.728            204.093       204.093         124.365           255.99        64.00         

Water Services 9.103.812           2.275.953       2.931.957     2.931.957       656.004           128.82        32.21         

Total Revenue Service Charges & Rates 49.857.910          12.464.478     15.022.034   15.022.034     2.557.556        120.52        30.13         

Other Revenue 22.335.528          5.583.882       7.304.259     7.304.259       1.720.377        130.81        32.70         

Interest on Investment 12.856.315          3.214.079       5.809.830     5.809.830       2.595.752        180.76        45.19         

Sub Total 35.191.843          8.797.961       13.114.089   13.114.089     4.316.128        149.06        37.26         

Total Own Revenue 85.049.753          21.262.438     28.136.123   28.136.123     6.873.685        132.33        33.08         

Transfers & Subsidies- Operational 623.710.900        155.927.725   256.757.000 256.757.000   100.829.275     164.66        41.17         

Transfers & Subsidies- Capital 323.057.100        80.764.275     173.940.000 173.940.000   93.175.725       215.37        53.84         

Total Transfers & Subsidies 946.768.000        236.692.000   430.697.000 430.697.000   194.005.000     181.97        45.49         

Total Revenue 1.031.817.753     257.954.438   458.833.123 458.833.123   200.878.685     177.87        44.47          
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Property Rates  
 
The quarterly actual for property rates amounts to R 11 396 962 against the quarterly 
budget of R 9 853 902 which is 115.66 percent and the year-to-date actual amount 
to R 11 396 962 leading to 115.66 percentage against the year-to-date budget of  
R 9 853 902. 
 
The reason for receiving higher revenue from collection under this source of revenue 
is because the departments paid their accounts, including arrears.  
 
Waste Removal Services 
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 489 022 against the quarterly budget of 
R 254 895 thousand which is 191.85 percent. The year-to-date actual collection 
amounts to R 489 022 against the year-to-date budget of R 254 895 led to 191.85 
percent.  
 
The reason for higher revenue collection is because more consumers paid their bills 
than anticipated. 
 
 
Sanitation Services 
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 204 093 against the quarterly budget of  
R 79 728 which is 255.99 percent. The year-to-date collection under sanitation 
amounts to R 204 093 against the year-to-date budget of R 79 728 which is 255.99 
percent.  
 
The reason for higher revenue collection is because more consumers paid their bills 
than anticipated 
 
Water Services 
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 2 931 957 against the quarterly budget of  
R 2 275 953 which is 128.82 percent. The year-to-date collection amounts to 
R 2 931 957 against the year-to-date budget of R 2 275 953 reaching 128.82 
percent. 
 
More consumers paid their bills for the quarter than anticipated. 
 
Investment  
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 5 809 830 against the quarterly budget of  
R 3 214 079 which is 180.76 percent, the reason for higher percentage is based on 
the capital that was invested. The year-to-date actual amounts to R 5 809 830 
leading to 180.76 percent against the year-to-date budget of R 3 214 079. 
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Transfers and Subsidies (Operational excluding Capital) 
 
During the first quarter the actual received for Transfers and Subsidies (Operational) 
amount to R 256 822 135 against the quarterly budget of R 155 927 725 which is 
164.66 percent against the year-to-date budget (Allocation as per the DoRA).  
 
 
Transfers and Subsidies (Capital) 
 
During the first quarter the actual received for capital grants amounted to  
R 173 940 000 against the quarterly budget of R 80 764 275 which is 215.37 percent 
against the year-to-date budget (Allocation as per the DoRA).  
 
Other Revenue 
 
The quarterly actual collection amount to R 7 304 259 against the quarterly budget of 
R 5 583 882 which is 130.81 percent. The year to date actual for other revenue 
amounts to R 7 304 259 which led to 130.81 percent against the year-to-date budget 
of R 5 583 882. 
 
Total own Revenue 
 
The total own revenue for the quarter amounts to R 28 136 123 against the quarterly 
budget of R 21 262 438 which is 132.32 percent. The year-to-date collection is 
R 28 136 123 against the year-to-date budget of R 21 262 438, the percentage for 
year to date received is sitting at 132.32 percent. 
 
The reason for higher percentage is because of the revenue collected from property 
rates, water services, interest on investment, waste collection and sanitation 
services. 
 
The total revenue for the quarter amounts to R 458 833 123 against the quarterly 
budget of R 257 954 438 which is 177.87 percent and the year-to-date revenue 
amount to R 458 833 123 inclusive of grants received which is 177.87 percent 
against the year-to-date budget of R 257 954 438. 
 
6.1.3 Key Ratios 

 

Current Ratio 
 
The current ratio of the Municipality amounts to 2.2 percent which is above the norm 
of 1.5 to 2.1 percent as per the Pre-Audit AFS for 2024/2025 financial year, this 
means that the Municipality will be able to pay its monthly creditors or commitments. 
Also, the Municipality will be able to operate within the Budget approved by the 
council. 
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Acid Test Ratio 
 
The ratio of 1.9 indicates that the Municipality can pay their current liabilities, 
meaning that the municipality is able to operate within its budget because it is above 
the norm of 1:1. 
 
Operating Revenue Budget Implementation Indicator 
 
This ratio measures the extent of Actual Operating Revenue (Excl. Capital Grant 
Revenue) received in relation to Budgeted Operating Revenue during the financial 
year, under review 
 
During the financial year the percentage of 154 was achieved, which is above the 
norm of 95 percent. 
 
Collection Rate 
 
The Ratio indicates the collection rate, i.e. level of payments. It measures increases 
or decreases in Debtors relative to annual billed revenue. 
 
The year-to-date collection under own revenue amounts to 19 percent which is 
below the norm of 95 percent. 
 
Comment 
 
The Municipality has a positive ratio on Current and Acid Test ratio even if it is still 
depending on the Grants from National Treasury and is operating within the 
budgeted amount.
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6.1.4 OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE 
 

 
Operational Expenditure (Accrual Basis)

Description Original Budget YTD Budget

Actual 1st 

Quarter

 Actual 2nd 

Quarter 

Actual 3rd 

Quarter

Actual 4th 

Quarter YTD Actual Variance

YTD % 

Against 

YTD 

Budget

Employee Cost 219.178.660        54.794.665      49.842.258      49.842.258        4.952.407-       90.96        

Remuneration Of Councilors 30.036.102          7.509.026        7.033.320        7.033.320         475.706-          93.66        

Depreciation Asset Impairment 91.000.000          22.750.000      17.923.139      17.923.139        4.826.861-       78.78        

Finance Charges 0 -                     0 -                       -                    -            

Inventory Consumed & Bulk Purchase Water 200.141.902        50.035.476      36.259.548      36.259.548        13.775.927-     72.47        

Transfer & Subsidies 99.487.004          24.871.751      -                     -                       24.871.751-     -            

Other Expenditure 625.744.681        156.436.170    74.510.980      74.510.980        81.925.190-     47.63        

Total Expenditure 1.265.588.349     316.397.087    185.569.245    185.569.245      130.827.842-   58.65         
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Employee Costs 
 
The quarterly actual expenditure amounts to R 49 842 258 against the quarterly 
budget of R 54 794 665 which is 90.96 percent. The year-to-date spending under 
employee costs is R 49 842 258 against the year – to – date budget of R 54 794 665 
resulting in 90.96 percent.  
 
The reason for the less expenditure is because of the vacant positions and the 13th 
cheques given to the employees on the date of appointment and date of birth.  
 
Remuneration of Councillors 
 
The quarterly actual expenditure amount to R 7 033 320 against the quarterly budget 
of R 7 509 026 which is 93.66 percent. Total year to date spent under remuneration 
of councillors is R 7 033 320 against the year - date budget of R 7 509 026 which 
means only 93.66 percent was spent under the line item. 
 
The municipal employees and allowances for councilor’s norm is 34 percent, which 
is within the norm of 40 percent by 10 percent as per circular 71 from national 
Treasury and is also within the norm as per the staff regulation.   
 
Depreciation & Impairment of Assets 
 
The expenditure incurred under this segment amount to R 17 923 139 against the 
quarterly target of R 22 750 000 which is 78.78 percent. The total year to date actual 
spent amounts to R 17 923 139 leading to 78.78 percent against the year – to date 
budget amounting to R 22 750 000. 
 
Inventory Consumed and Bulk Purchase of Water 
 
The quarterly actual expenditure amounts to R 36 259 548 against the quarterly 
budget of R 50 035 476 which is 72.47 percent. The year-to-date actual amounts to 
R 36 259 548 against the year – to date budget of R 50 035 476, this resulted to 
72.47 percentage being spent. 
 
The reason for less expenditure incurred is because the invoices from Rand Water 
and City of Tshwane for the month of September will be paid during the month of 
October. 
 
Transfers and Subsidies 
 
Under transfers and subsidies, the municipality only paid an amount of R 0 against 
the quarterly budget of R 24 871 751 resulting in a percentage of 0. The year-to-date 
actual amounts to R 0 against the year-to-date budget of R 24 871 751 leading to 0 
percent. 
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Other Expenditure 
 
The quarterly actual expenditure amount to R 74 510 980 against the quarterly 
budget of R 156 436 170 which is 47.63 percent. The year-to-date actual amounts to 
R 74 510 980 against the year - date budget of R 156 436 170 which is 47.63 
percent.  
 
 
The total operational expenditure for the quarter amount to R 185 569 246 including 
R 17 923 139 relating to the depreciation of assets of which is not included when 
calculating the cash flow because is not mapped against the operational expenditure 
accounted under Table A7 (Cash flow) of Schedule of the Budget. 
 
Repairs and Maintenance  
 
The Ratio measures the level of repairs and maintenance to ensure adequate 
maintenance to prevent breakdowns and interruptions to service delivery. 
 
The repairs and maintenance norm of the municipality is 3 percent; this calculation is 
based on the PPE sitting under financial position on C-Schedule. The percent is 
below the norm of 8 percent. The year-to-date actual amount to R 21 015 158 
against the year-to-date budget of R 15 572 282 which is 134.95 percent. 
 
Contracted Services 
 
This ratio measures the extent to which the municipalities resources are committed 
towards contracted services to perform Municipal related functions. The norm ranges 
between 2 and 5 percent. The spending on contracted services against operational 
budget is 20.32 percent; this is above the norm. The year-to-date actual amount to  
R 45 870 835 against the year-to-date budget of R 42 065 085 which is 109.04 
percent. 
 
Operating Expenditure Budget Implementation Indicator 
 
This ratio measures the extent to which Budgeted Operating Expenditure has been 
spent during the financial year, under review. The ratio also assesses whether the 
municipality has effective controls in place to ensure that expenditure is incurred in 
accordance with an approved budget. 
 
The actual percentage spent is 58.65 which is below the year to – date percentage 
of 95 to 100 percent. The reason for the expenditure incurred to be below the norm 
is because of non – cash back items such impairment of debtors, leave, bonus and 
actuaries and land fill site provisions are not yet accounted for into the system and 
funds received for funding of Loskop dam project which is still sitting at zero. 
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6.1.5 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
 

The capital expenditure of the Municipality is as per the tale below: 
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The total actual expenditure incurred during the quarter amounts to R 80 211 000 excluding VAT of 15 percent which should be 
calculated as per circular 58 issued by National Treasury and treated as income. The year-to-date expenditure amount to  
R 80 211 000 against the year to – date budget of R 64 050 000 which is 125.23 percent.  
 

6.1.6 DEBTORS 
 

6.1.6.1 The status of the debtors is as follows: 
 

 
 
 

The debtors book of the municipality amount to R 2 578 142 000. 
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6.1.6.2 The  top 10 Debtors for the Fisrt Quarter  - July 2025 – September 2025  is as follows: 
 
 

No. Account Accountholder Balance

1 1023035 DR JS MOROKA  MUNICIPALITY  116 948 063.95 

2 6000418 GOVERNMENT COMPLEX KWAMHLANGA  6 240 309.19 

3 8000000000 MANALA MGIBE COMMUNAL PROP AS  1 541 369.58 

4 8000001036 KHAYALETHU PRIMARY SCHOOL  1 081 223.48 

5 1009582 KEKANA MM  1 067 228.20 

6 6000193 KWAMHLANGA MAGISTRATE  926 838.43 

7 1009729 MAHLANGU K  842 632.84 

8 8000001021 TIMAL INV CC  828 089.52 

9 9000000003 PHOLA MALL PTY LTD  777 687.18 

10 8000000856 MIDDLEPORT INV PTY LTD  606 513.00 

Total  130 253 442.37 
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6.1.7 CREDITORS 

 

 
 

The outstanding creditors for the quarter amount to R 4 672 000 which are paid within 30 days. 
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6.1.8 CONDITIONAL GRANT RECEIPTS AS FROM 1 JULY 2025 – SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 

 
 

 

6.1.9 TOP TEN CREDITORS PAID 
 
 

RAND WATER - DEBTOR ONE ACCOUN 17 474 901.26- 

ESKOM 4 260 390.50-   

JASINO GENERAL SERVICE PTY LTD 3 592 079.63-   

SARS 3 256 920.76-   

CAREWELL HOLDINGS 2 131 790.88-   

GUBIS85 SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD 2 101 225.58-   

MATUPUNUKA ICT 1 884 206.79-   

NEWDAWN ENERGY PTY LTD 1 721 257.25-   

FLEET HORIZON SOLUTIONS PTY LT 1 570 866.27-   

F L J ELECTRICIAN CC 1 343 468.23-   

TOP 10 CREDITORS PAID_SEPTEMBER 2025

 
 

6.1.10 TOP TEN PROJECT PAID 

 

JASINO GENERAL SERVICE PTY LTD 2 948 371.06-   

INDLELA ROAD CONSTRUCTION PTY 2 087 603.34-   

MOEDING WA DIPHIRI TRADING AND 2 078 305.36-   

SIZAMANZI (PTY) LTD 1 786 537.68-   

SNAPPY INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD 1 721 418.24-   

DKPB CIVIL ENGINEERING 1 578 498.12-   

BELGOTEX FLOORCOVERINGS 1 409 210.00-   

MANDLA KASOKOBE GENERAL TRADIN 1 284 942.66-   

ASEDA CONSULTING ENGINEERS (PT 1 244 910.03-   

DLAWUTHIYE TRADING AND PROJECT 1 152 549.46-   

TOP 10 PROJECTS PAID_SEPTEMBER 2025
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6.1.11 BANK RECONCILIATION 
 

 

Description Cashbook Bank Statement

Opening Balance 101 666 586      101 666 586        

Deposits 209 447 700      209 447 700        

Withdrawals/Debits/Charges 247 595 969-      247 595 969-        

Closing Balance as at 30 Septmber 2025 63 518 316        63 518 316          

NEDBANK PRIMARY ACCOUNT

 
 

 

 

Description Cashbook Bank Statement

Opening Balance 115 231 430      115 231 430        

Deposits 8 567 180          8 567 180           

Withdrawals/Debits/Charges 1 037-                1 037-                  

Closing Balance as at 30 Septmber 2025 123 797 573      123 797 573        

FNB ACCOUNT

 
 

 
6.1.12 INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

 

Investments made are short-term, which means they may be withdrawn at any time 

when the need arises because the funds that are invested are for service delivery 

purposes. A total of R 254 million was invested, investments are in the form of call 

deposits. The following table reflects a summary of investments made: 

 

Financial Year: 2025/2026

Investment Register of Nedbank call ccount

Date Description Capital Withdrawal

08/07/2025 Deposit 254 000 000 

18/09/2025 CALL  037881527927 15 150 000 000- 

Total Invested     104 000 000  
 
 

Financial Year: 2025/2026

Investment Register of Standard Bank Call  Account

Date Description Capital Withdrawal

18/09/2025 STD BANK CALLER ACCOUNT 50 000 000       

19/09/2025 STD BANK CALLER ACCOUNT 100 000 000      

Total Invested               150 000 000  
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6.2 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  
 
6.2.1 Cash Flow Analysis 

 

Cash Flow from 1st July 2025- 30th September 2025 

Revenue 

 
Item Description 

 
Original 
Budget 

Actual 
Received 
1st July 
2025 – 30th 
September
2025 

 
Variance 

 
Percentage 
Received 

 
Transfers and 
Subsidies: 
Operational 
 
 

 
R 623.7 

million 

 
R 256.7 

million 

 
R 367 million 

 
41 % 

 
Other Revenue 
 
 
 

 
R 85 million 

 
R 28.1 
Million 

 
R 56.9 
million 

 
33 % 

 
Cash on Hand 
(Opening Balance) 
 

 
R 230.8 

million 

 
R 0 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
R 230.8 million 

 
- 

 
Total Operational 
Revenue Budget 
 
 

 
R 939.5 
million 

 
R 284.8 
million 

 
R 654.7 
million 

 

 
30 % 

 
Transfers and 
Subsidies: Capital 
 
 

 
R 323.1 

million 

 
R 173.9 

million 
 

 
R 149.2  

million 

 
54 % 

 
 

 
Total Revenue 
 

 
R 1 262.6 

billion 

 
R 458.7 
million 

 
R 803.9 
 million 

 
 36 % 
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Operational and Capital Expenditure 
Assessment made based on the spending threshold for budgetary purposes. 
 

Item Description Original 
Budget 

Actual Spent 
1st July 2025- 
30th September 
2025 

Variance Percentage 
Spent 

 
Total Operational 
Expenditure 

 
R 827.8 million 

 

 
R 163.8 million 

 
R 664 
million 

 
20 % 

 
Capital Spending 
 

 
R 256.2 million 

 
R 90.6 million 

 
R 165.6 

million 

 
 35 % 

 
Total Spent 
 
 

 
R 1 084 billion 

   
R 254.4 million 

 
 R 829.6 

million 

 
23 % 

Commitment from 

1st October 2025 -

30 June 2026 

  
R 0 

 
 R 829.6 

million 

 

Revenue to be 

collected from 1st 

October 2025 – 30 

June 2026 

  
 

  

Transfers and 

Subsidies: 

Operational 

  
R 0  

 
       R 367 

million 
 

 

Transfers and 

Subsidies: Capital 

 R 0 
 

 

    R 149.2 
million 

 

Other Revenue   
R 0 

R 56.9 
million 

 

Total Cash on 
Hand as of 30th   
September 2025 

  
R 0 

R 441.3 
million 

 

Total Projected 

Revenue 

Including Cash 

on Hand 

  
R 0 

R 1 014.4 
billion 

 

Surplus (Deficit)   
R 0 

R 184.8 
 million 

 

 
Accruals Paid 
(2024/25) 

  
R 0 

 
R 20.8 
million 

 

Surplus/ (Deficit)  R 0     R 164 
million 

 

Less Grant 
Received and 
Not Spend 

 R 0    R 94.2 
million 

 

Surplus/ (Deficit)   R 69.8 million  
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7. It is therefore recommended: 
 
7.1 THAT the quarterly budget statement for 1st July 2025- 30 September 2025 for  
      2025/26 financial year as in terms of section 52(d) of the MFMA 56 2003 be    
      considered. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION BY THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 
8.1 THAT quarterly budget statement for 1st July 2025- 30 September 2025 for         
      2025/26financial year as in terms of section 52(d) of the MFMA 56 2003 be    
      considered. 
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